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Daman             19th May,  2023    29 Vaisakha,  1945  (Saka)               No. : 14 

 
F. No. JS/PRI/DMN/Diu/EP/2023 

U. T. Administration of DNH & DD 

Department of Panchayati Raj Institutions, 

Secretariat, Vidyut Bhawan,  

Nani Daman – 396 210. 

Date :-  19/05/2023 

Sub :- Publication of Delimitation Notification issued by the Election Commissioner, Election 

Commission for UTs. 

With reference to the above cited subject, a Notification No. 7-5/EC/DNH&DD/2022, dated 

19/05/2023, issued by the Election Commissioner, Election Commission for UTs, New Delhi 

regarding delimitation for newly constituted Gram Panchayats in Diu District is hereby published in 

the Official Gazette of this UT Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu for General 

information. 

 

 

Sd/– 

(Ashish Mohan) 

Joint Secretary (PRI), 

UT of DNH & DD 

 

––––––– 
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Election Commission 

Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu, 

F-Block, M.S. Apartments, KG Marg, 

New Delhi 110 001 

*** 

Dated the 19th May, 2023 

NOTIFICATION 

No. 7-5/EC/DNH&DD/2022: Whereas, the last delimitation of wards of Gram Panchayats in  

Daman and Diu districts of UT of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu was notified on 13th 

May, 2015 by this Commission; 

And whereas, the Administrator, Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu, keeping in view 

the large population of Vanakbara and Saudwadi Gram Panchayats, has split the said Gram Panchayats 

into three Gram Panchayats each thereby increasing the total number of Gram Panchayats from 04 to 

08 in Diu District and has constituted Gram Sabhas for each newly created Gram Panchayat vide 

Notification No.BDO/DIU/GP-VNK/2022-23/52 and Notification No.BDO/DIU/GP-SAU/2022-

23/58, both dated 16.01.2023; 

And whereas, the Administrator, Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu, has also 

determined the total number of seats for each Gram Panchayat and the number of seats to be reserved 

for SCs, STs, Women belonging to SCs and STs and Women (General) in each Gram Panchayat in Diu 

District vide Notification No.BDO/DIU/GP-VNK/2022-23/179 dated 15.03.2023; 

And whereas, Section 12 (4) of the Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu Panchayat 

Regulation, 2012 (hereinafter called the said Regulation) states that each Gram Panchayat area shall be 

divided by the Election Commission into territorial constituencies in such manner that the ratio between 

the population of each constituency and the number of seats allotted to it shall, so far as practicable, be 

the same throughout the Gram Panchayat area; 

And whereas, Rule 3 (1) of the Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu Panchayats 

(Election Procedure) Rules, 2023 (hereinafter called the said Rules) provides, inter-alia, that the 

Election Commission shall distribute the seats assigned to each Gram Panchayat and District Panchayat 

to single member territorial wards and delimit them on the basis of the latest census figures, having 

regard to certain provisions, namely,  all wards shall, as far as practicable, be geographically compact 

areas, and in delimiting them regard shall be had to physical features, existing boundaries of 

administrative units, facilities of communication and public convenience; 

And whereas, Rule 3 (2) of the said Rules provides as under :- 

(a) the Election Commission shall publish its proposals for the delimitation of wards in 

the Official Gazette and also in such other manner as it thinks fit, inviting objections 

and suggestions in this regard; 
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(b) Specify a date by which objections and suggestions to the said proposal could be 

made; 

(c) Consider all objections and suggestions which may have been received by it by the 

date so specified under clause (b), and for the purpose of such consideration, hold 

one or more public meetings, if necessary, at such place or places as it thinks fit; 

and 

(d) thereafter, by one or more orders, determine the delimitation of Gram Panchayat 

wards; 

Now, therefore, in exercise of powers conferred by sub-section (4) of Section 12 of the said 

Regulation read with Rule 3 (1) & (2) of the said Rules, the Election Commission for Dadra & Nagar 

Haveli and Daman & Diu, proposes to rationalize the boundaries of wards of six newly created Gram 

Panchayats i.e. Maharani Laxmibai Gram Panchayat, Vanakbara Gram Panchayat, Maharana Pratap 

Gram Panchayat, Saudwadi Gram Panchayat, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Gram Panchayat and Sardar 

Vallabhbhai Patel Gram Panchayat in Diu District of the UT of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman 

and Diu on the basis of population ascertained by the UT Administration based on the 2011 Census 

figures and hereby publishes its proposal for the delimitation of wards of the above Gram Panchayats, 

as specified in the Annexure appended to this notification, for inviting suggestions and objections in 

this regard from all concerned by 2nd June, 2023. 

Objection/suggestion to the above proposal, if any, should be submitted to any of the under 

mentioned officers between 10.00 a.m. and 4.00 p.m. on all working days not later than 2nd June, 2023:  

(1) The Collector, Diu,  UT Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & 

Diu, Collectorate, Diu 

(2) The Chief Executive Officer, District Panchayat, Diu 

Any suggestion or objection received beyond the specified date and time shall not be 

considered. 

For this purpose, detailed maps showing the extent of each ward of the aforesaid six Gram 

Panchayats shall remain available for inspection, free of cost, in the offices of the aforesaid officers. 

 

Sd/– 

(Sudhanshu Pandey) 

Election Commissioner  
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Annexure to Notification No. 7-5/EC/DNH&DD/2022 dated 19.05.2023 

NAME OF 

GRAM 

PANCHAYAT 

WARD 

NO. 

EXTENT OF 

WARD 

HOUSE NO. 

TOTAL 

VOTERS 

(2023) 

TOTAL 

POPULATION 

(AS PER 

CENSUS 2011) 

 

FROM TO 

MAHARANI 

LAXMIBAI 

GRAM 

PANCHAYAT 

1 VADISHERI-1 101-1 174-1 313 372 

2 VADISHERI-2 176-1 259-2 293 305 

3 VADISHERI-3 26-1,  

124 

86, 871 

311 

289 300 

4 VADISHERI-4 31-2 362 273 322 

5 VADISHERI-5 364-2 

82 

80 

98-2 

365 394 

6 VADISHERI-6 360-2 559 383 405 

7 JALARAM 

SOCIETY-1 

1798 509 299 338 

8 JALARAM 

SOCIETY-2 

TIMBASHERI 

510 

 

2024 

760  

 

588 

315 329 

   GRAND TOTAL 2530 2765 

VANAKBARA 

GRAM 

PANCHAYAT 

1 TIMBASHERI-1 585 643 422 433 

2 TIMBASHERI-2 557 828 478 491 

3 TIMBASHERI-3 830 931-12 461 473 

4 TIMBASHERI-4 

KHAJURIYA 

SHERI-1 

936-2 

1104 

973-2 

3185 

510 525 

5 KHAJURIY 

ASHERI-2 

1104 2369 398 409 

6 KHAJURIYA 

SHERI-3 

2370 2330 246 252 

7 MITHIWADI 

PINJARASHERI-1 

1182-1 

1133 

786-1 

2459 

417 428 

8 PINJARASHERI-2 2460 2980 410 424 

   GRAND TOTAL 3342 3435 

 

MAHARANA 

PRATAP 

GRAM 

PANCHAYAT 

1 PINJARASHERI 1319 3078 455 503 

2 KHARVAWADA-1 1212-2 2676 392 442 

3 KHARVAWADA-2 2677 2742 359 405 

4 KHARVAWADA-3 

DALKI FALIYU-1 

2743 

138-2 

2672-1 

2829-1 

359 415 

5 DALKI FALIYU-2 2831 518 391 440 

6 SAMANTSHERI 

AGARIYASHERI 

VADLASHERI 

1388 

1745 

1637 

851 

35 

3168 

470 510 

7 KALASHERI-1 

 

1357, 

1219 

3305, 

3229 

335 378 

8 KALASHERI-2 3274, 707-1, 335 403 

   GRAND TOTAL 3096 3496 
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Annexure to Notification No. 7-5/EC/DNH&DD/2022 dated 19.05.2023 

NAME OF 

GRAM 

PANCHAYAT 

WARD 

NO. 
EXTENT OF WARD 

HOUSE NO. 

TOTAL 

VOTERS 

(2023) 

TOTAL 

POPULATION 

(AS PER 

CENSUS 2011) 

 

FROM TO 

SAUDWADI 

GRAM 

PANCHAYAT 

1 ZINZUWADI 18-1 987-1 255 425 

2 KOTHAWADI 

NAGSHERI-1 

1000-2, 

1002 

999-2,  

8-2 

250 393 

3 ANDHARWADI 1018/2 1048-1 157 321 

4 VADIWADI 1074-1 360 281 490 

5 SAUDWADI-1 1177-1 1236 217 399 

6 SAUDWADI-2 1239 666 243 391 

7 MOTIVACHHDAWADI-

1 

1301 1351 145 265 

8 MOTIVACHHDAWADI-

2 

BETAWADI 

1353 

1372 

633 

 1444 

125 230 

   GRAND 

TOTAL 

1673 2914 

SHAHEED 

BHAGAT 

SINGHGRAM 

PANCHAYAT 

1 NANIVACHHDAWADI- 

VANIYAWADI-1 

1449-1 

1275-1 

784-1 

1503 

214 329 

2 VANIYAWADI-2 1504-1 1555 217 343 

3 VANIYAWADI-3 1556 1615 249 384 

4 VANIYAWADI-4 1602/2 993 140 248 

5 CHANDWADI 1068 1698 233 331 

6 DHOLAWADI 1041 1734 170 304 

7 DHOLAWADI-1 1735 1777-2 185 263 

8 DHOLAWADI-2 

TANKIWADI 

1778-1 

1249 

2219-1 

2447-2 

177 237 

   GRAND 

TOTAL 

1585 2439 

SARDAR 

VALLABHBHAI 

PATEL  

GRAM 

PANCHAYAT 

1 GADULIWADI 1325 1965/3 180 292 

2 NAVIVAV 

CHADIKOWADI 

1041-1 

1887 

2316-3 

15 

183 298 

3 FAFNIWADI-1 1016 1047 150 308 

4 FAFNIWADI-2 1948 3133-1  170 295 

5 HADMATIYAWADI-1 1551 1986-1 180 290 

6 HADMATIYAWADI-2 1986-2 2094-1 194 313 

7 HADMATIYAWADI-3 2096 G-22 229 320 

8 MEGHAWADI 1571 551 268 300 

   GRAND 

TOTAL 

1554 2416 

 

 

Sd/– 

(Sudhanshu Pandey) 

Election Commissioner 

 

 

 

 

*** 
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