

सरकारी राजपत्र OFFICIAL GAZETTE

संघ प्रदेश दादरा एवं नगर हवेली तथा दमण एवं दीव प्रशासन U.T. ADMINISTRATION OF DADRA AND NAGAR HAVELI AND DAMAN AND DIU

> श्रेणी - २ SERIES - II

प्राधिकरण द्वारा प्रकाशित / PUBLISHED BY AUHTORITY

Daman

19th May, 2023 29 Vaisakha, 1945 (Saka)

No.: 14

F. No. JS/PRI/DMN/Diu/EP/2023 U. T. Administration of DNH & DD Department of Panchayati Raj Institutions, Secretariat, Vidyut Bhawan, Nani Daman – 396 210.

Date :- 19/05/2023

Sub :- Publication of Delimitation Notification issued by the Election Commissioner, Election Commission for UTs.

With reference to the above cited subject, a Notification No. 7-5/EC/DNH&DD/2022, dated 19/05/2023, issued by the Election Commissioner, Election Commission for UTs, New Delhi regarding delimitation for newly constituted Gram Panchayats in Diu District is hereby published in the Official Gazette of this UT Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu for General information.

Sd/–
(Ashish Mohan)
Joint Secretary (PRI),
UT of DNH & DD

Election Commission
Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu,
F-Block, M.S. Apartments, KG Marg,
New Delhi 110 001

Dated the 19th May, 2023

NOTIFICATION

No. 7-5/EC/DNH&DD/2022: Whereas, the last delimitation of wards of Gram Panchayats in Daman and Diu districts of UT of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu was notified on 13th May, 2015 by this Commission;

And whereas, the Administrator, Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu, keeping in view the large population of Vanakbara and Saudwadi Gram Panchayats, has split the said Gram Panchayats into three Gram Panchayats each thereby increasing the total number of Gram Panchayats from 04 to 08 in Diu District and has constituted Gram Sabhas for each newly created Gram Panchayat vide Notification No.BDO/DIU/GP-VNK/2022-23/52 and Notification No.BDO/DIU/GP-SAU/2022-23/58, both dated 16.01.2023;

And whereas, the Administrator, Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu, has also determined the total number of seats for each Gram Panchayat and the number of seats to be reserved for SCs, STs, Women belonging to SCs and STs and Women (General) in each Gram Panchayat in Diu District vide Notification No.BDO/DIU/GP-VNK/2022-23/179 dated 15.03.2023;

And whereas, Section 12 (4) of the Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu Panchayat Regulation, 2012 (hereinafter called the said Regulation) states that each Gram Panchayat area shall be divided by the Election Commission into territorial constituencies in such manner that the ratio between the population of each constituency and the number of seats allotted to it shall, so far as practicable, be the same throughout the Gram Panchayat area;

And whereas, Rule 3 (1) of the Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu Panchayats (Election Procedure) Rules, 2023 (hereinafter called the said Rules) provides, inter-alia, that the Election Commission shall distribute the seats assigned to each Gram Panchayat and District Panchayat to single member territorial wards and delimit them on the basis of the latest census figures, having regard to certain provisions, namely, all wards shall, as far as practicable, be geographically compact areas, and in delimiting them regard shall be had to physical features, existing boundaries of administrative units, facilities of communication and public convenience;

And whereas, Rule 3 (2) of the said Rules provides as under :-

(a) the Election Commission shall publish its proposals for the delimitation of wards in the Official Gazette and also in such other manner as it thinks fit, inviting objections and suggestions in this regard;

- (b) Specify a date by which objections and suggestions to the said proposal could be made:
- (c) Consider all objections and suggestions which may have been received by it by the date so specified under clause (b), and for the purpose of such consideration, hold one or more public meetings, if necessary, at such place or places as it thinks fit; and
- (d) thereafter, by one or more orders, determine the delimitation of Gram Panchayat wards;

Now, therefore, in exercise of powers conferred by sub-section (4) of Section 12 of the said Regulation read with Rule 3 (1) & (2) of the said Rules, the Election Commission for Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu, proposes to rationalize the boundaries of wards of six newly created Gram Panchayats i.e. Maharani Laxmibai Gram Panchayat, Vanakbara Gram Panchayat, Maharana Pratap Gram Panchayat, Saudwadi Gram Panchayat, Shaheed Bhagat Singh Gram Panchayat and Sardar Vallabhbhai Patel Gram Panchayat in Diu District of the UT of Dadra and Nagar Haveli and Daman and Diu on the basis of population ascertained by the UT Administration based on the 2011 Census figures and hereby publishes its proposal for the delimitation of wards of the above Gram Panchayats, as specified in the Annexure appended to this notification, for inviting suggestions and objections in this regard from all concerned by 2nd June, 2023.

Objection/suggestion to the above proposal, if any, should be submitted to any of the under mentioned officers between 10.00 a.m. and 4.00 p.m. on all working days not later than 2^{nd} June, 2023:

- (1) The Collector, Diu, UT Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu, Collectorate, Diu
- (2) The Chief Executive Officer, District Panchayat, Diu

Any suggestion or objection received beyond the specified date and time shall not be considered.

For this purpose, detailed maps showing the extent of each ward of the aforesaid six Gram Panchayats shall remain available for inspection, free of cost, in the offices of the aforesaid officers.

Sd/(Sudhanshu Pandey)
Election Commissioner

Annexure to Notification No. 7-5/EC/DNH&DD/2022 dated 19.05.2023

NAME OF GRAM PANCHAYAT	WARD NO.	EXTENT OF WARD	HOUS	SE NO.	TOTAL VOTERS (2023)	TOTAL POPULATION (AS PER CENSUS 2011)
			FROM	то		
MAHARANI	1	VADISHERI-1	101-1	174-1	313	372
LAXMIBAI GRAM PANCHAYAT	2	VADISHERI-2	176-1	259-2	293	305
	3	VADISHERI-3	26-1, 124	86, 871 311	289	300
	4	VADISHERI-4	31-2	362	273	322
	5	VADISHERI-5	364-2 82	80 98-2	365	394
	6	VADISHERI-6	360-2	559	383	405
	7	JALARAM SOCIETY-1	1798	509	299	338
	8	JALARAM SOCIETY-2	510	760	315	329
		TIMBASHERI	2024	588		
			GRAN	D TOTAL	2530	2765
VANAKBARA	1	TIMBASHERI-1	585	643	422	433
GRAM	2	TIMBASHERI-2	557	828	478	491
PANCHAYAT	3	TIMBASHERI-3	830	931-12	461	473
	4	TIMBASHERI-4 KHAJURIYA SHERI-1	936-2 1104	973-2 3185	510	525
	5	KHAJURIY ASHERI-2	1104	2369	398	409
	6	KHAJURIYA SHERI-3	2370	2330	246	252
	7	MITHIWADI PINJARASHERI-1	1182-1 1133	786-1 2459	417	428
	8	PINJARASHERI-2	2460	2980	410	424
			GRAND TOTAL		3342	3435
MAHARANA PRATAP GRAM	1	PINJARASHERI	1319	3078	455	503
	2	KHARVAWADA-1	1212-2	2676	392	442
	3	KHARVAWADA-2	2677	2742	359	405
PANCHAYAT	4	KHARVAWADA-3	2743	2672-1	359	415
		DALKI FALIYU-1	138-2	2829-1		
	5	DALKI FALIYU-2	2831	518	391	440
	6	SAMANTSHERI AGARIYASHERI VADLASHERI	1388 1745 1637	851 35 3168	470	510
	7	KALASHERI-1	1357, 1219	3305, 3229	335	378
	8	KALASHERI-2	3274,	707-1,	335	403
			GRAN	GRAND TOTAL		3496

Annexure to Notification No. 7-5/EC/DNH&DD/2022 dated 19.05.2023

			HOUSE NO.			TOTAL
NAME OF GRAM PANCHAYAT	WARD NO.	EXTENT OF WARD	FROM	то	TOTAL VOTERS (2023)	POPULATION (AS PER CENSUS 2011)
SAUDWADI	1	ZINZUWADI	18-1	987-1	255	425
GRAM	2	KOTHAWADI	1000-2,	999-2,	250	393
PANCHAYAT		NAGSHERI-1	1002	8-2		
	3	ANDHARWADI	1018/2	1048-1	157	321
	4	VADIWADI	1074-1	360	281	490
	5	SAUDWADI-1	1177-1	1236	217	399
	6	SAUDWADI-2	1239	666	243	391
	7	MOTIVACHHDAWADI- 1	1301	1351	145	265
	8	MOTIVACHHDAWADI-	1353	633	125	230
		2	1372	1444		
		BETAWADI				
			GRA	AND	1673	2914
			TOTAL			
SHAHEED	1	NANIVACHHDAWADI-	1449-1	784-1	214	329
BHAGAT		VANIYAWADI-1	1275-1	1503		
SINGHGRAM	2	VANIYAWADI-2	1504-1	1555	217	343
PANCHAYAT	3	VANIYAWADI-3	1556	1615	249	384
	4	VANIYAWADI-4	1602/2	993	140	248
	5	CHANDWADI	1068	1698	233	331
	6	DHOLAWADI	1041	1734	170	304
	7	DHOLAWADI-1	1735	1777-2	185	263
	8	DHOLAWADI-2	1778-1	2219-1	177	237
		TANKIWADI	1249	2447-2		
			GRAND TOTAL		1585	2439
SARDAR	1	GADULIWADI	1325	1965/3	180	292
VALLABHBHAI	2	NAVIVAV	1041-1	2316-3	183	298
PATEL		CHADIKOWADI	1887	15		
GRAM	3	FAFNIWADI-1	1016	1047	150	308
PANCHAYAT	4	FAFNIWADI-2	1948	3133-1	170	295
	5	HADMATIYAWADI-1	1551	1986-1	180	290
	6	HADMATIYAWADI-2	1986-2	2094-1	194	313
	7	HADMATIYAWADI-3	2096	G-22	229	320
	8	MEGHAWADI	1571	551	268	300
			GRAND		1554	2416
			TOTAL			

Sd/-(**Sudhanshu Pandey**) Election Commissioner
